

Public Service Company of Colorado P.O. Box 840 Denver, CO 80201- 0840

16805 WCR 19 1/2; Platteville, Colorado 80651

November 14, 1996 Fort St. Vrain P-96096

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission ATTN: Document Control Desk Washington, D.C. 20555

ATTN:

Mr. Michael F. Weber, Chief

Decommissioning and Regulatory Issues Branch

Docket No. 50-267

SUBJECT:

Fort St. Vrain Emergency Response Plan

REFERENCES:

- 1) PSCo Letter, Borst to Weber, dated September 20, 1996 (P-96082)
- PSCo Letter, Borst to Travers, dated September 11, 1996 (P-96079)
- 3) PSCo Letter, Borst to Weber, dated October 30, 1996 (P-96090)
- 4) PSCo Letter, Crawford to Weber, dated November 7, 1996 (P-96093)
- 5) NRC Letter, Kokajko to Crawford, dated October 18, 1996 (G-96168)

Dear Mr. Weber:

In accordance with 10 CFR 50.54(q), this letter notifies the NRC that Public Service Company of Colorado (PSCo) has adopted the Fort St. Vrain (FSV) Independent Spent Fuel Storage Installation (ISFSI) Emergency Response Plan to direct emergency response for the FSV site, including the FSV plant, as discussed in Reference 1. PSCo has determined that changes to the FSV emergency response plan, detailed in Reference 2, do not decrease the effectiveness of emergency response for the decommissioned FSV plant.

NL10/0

P-96096 November 14, 1996 Page 2

PSCo has completed dismantlement and decontamination of its FSV plant, and recently submitted the last of the final survey reports (Reference 3) to the NRC, documenting cleanup of residual radionuclides to levels meeting the specified unrestricted release criteria. In Reference 4, PSCo requested termination of the 10 CFR Part 50 FSV Facility Operating License.

With decommissioning activities complete, accidents resulting in the release of significant quantities of radioactivity from the FSV plant are not possible. As discussed in Reference 1, PSCo considers that the FSV ISFSI Emergency Response Plan, recently approved by the NRC in Reference 5, provides adequate emergency response for credible radiological accidents which could occur at the FSV site with the FSV plant in its decontaminated status. PSCo has adopted the ISFSI Emergency Response Plan to direct emergency response for radiological accidents that could occur at the FSV site, until the 10 CFR Part 50 license is terminated. PSCo considers that use of the ISFSI Emergency Response Plan will provide a conservative means of dealing with radiological accidents that could occur at the FSV site, since the only potential source for release of significant quantities of radioactivity is the ISFSI.

Should you have any questions concerning this submittal, please contact Mr. M. H. Holmes at (303) 620-1701.

Very truly yours,

Prederick J. Borst Decommissioning Program Director and ISFSI Manager

FJB/JEJ

cc: Emergency Response Coordinator Region IV (two copies)

> Mr. Robert M. Quillin, Director Radiation Control Division Colorado Department of Public Health and Environment